and instructions. The Company may also dispose of said stake or shares provided that such actions do not 

include any brokerage activities. 

Chapter Two: Capital and Shares of the Company 

Article 7: Capital of the Company  

The capital of the Company shall be four hundred twenty-eight million five hundred seventy-one thousand 

four hundred and thirty (428,571,430) Saudi Riyals, divided into forty-two million eight hundred fifty-

seven thousand one hundred and forty-three (42,857,143) of equal value, and the nominal value of each 

share shall be SAR 10 each, all of which are ordinary shares in exchange for cash contributions, with the 

total amount paid in cash being four hundred twenty-eight million five hundred seventy-one thousand four 

hundred and thirty (428,571,430) Saudi Riyals, and the cash contributions paid for the issued capital have 

been deposited with a licensed bank. 

Article 8: Share Subscription 

The shareholders have subscribed in all of the issued capital shares, amounting to SAR 428,571,430, which